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Indian Christian A!l!Jociation, Delhi

5164. SHRI BHARAT SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS he pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Christian Association. Delhi (Regd.) is ta in~ active part in politics;

(h) whether Government servants are also its memhers; and

(c) whether Government have declared it a political party?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY Of HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) No. Sir.

USQ. No. 990 Dated 27-2-1970
re .... tulian of Aerodrome Opera/orl

(b) Some Government servants are reported to be members of the Association.

(c) No, Sir.

Enquiry Against Secretary, I. C. C. R.

5165. SHRI BHARAT SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SER-
VICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the enquiry instituted against the Secretary. Indian Council for Cultural Relations. has been completed;

(b) if so, whether the Secretary has been found guilty of any of the arge~

made against him; and

(c) whether the term of his service has been extended?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SFR,VICES (SHRIMATI JA-
HANARA JAIPAL SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(h) T!;c Prc··ident of the I. C. C. R. ha:; r rt~t that the vernin~ Body con.idered the report of the Enquiry CO'l1mittec and found no evidence of mala fide or corruption against the Secretary.

(c) The Governing Body has decided I hat the all.nointmen! of the Secre. tary i~ on a permanent hasis.

CORRECTION OF ANSWER TO USQ
NO. 990 DATED 27-2-1971) RE:
SELECTION OF AERODROME

OPERATORS

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KA-
R.o\N SINGH): Sir. on the 27th Fehruary. 1970 in reply to part (a) of the Unstarred Question No. 990 asked bv Shri Chandrika Prasad r~gar in
~ e ti n of Aerodrome Opera ton, I
!!3Ve information as under :-

No. of applications received in connection with the interview for the "o.ts of Aerodrome Operators Grade I held in December last.
'1750

No. of applicantl\' called ~r in te~
vIew. ,. 16911

Numhers selected. 41!
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The. above figures relate to applications re ~ ve from within the Delhi region,

~ IS one of the four regions into which the country is divided for the purpose of administration of aerodromes and stations under the Civil Aviation Department. As the hon. Member asking Ihe question would perhaps also be in:
terested in the figures for the country as a whole. the following information
h also given:-

Tot:11 numher of applications received from all over the country for the posts of Al'rodrome Operators. 3534

"'umber of such applications receivcd from Uttar Pradesh
(Of these 899 were from the Eastern Districts of U.P.). 1300

Number of applicants who qualified for interview after the written
t ~t (Of these 7H were from Uttar Pradesh of whom 35 were from the Eastern i~tri t of Uttar Pradesh). 812

Total !lumber of persons who qualified for appointment in the COUIl-
try as a whole (Of these 14 were
r ~ r Pradesh in in~ 8 from e Eastern Dbtrict, of Uttar
P~ csh). 280

CAt.UNG ATTENTION TO MA r-
TFR OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPOR-

TANCE

R\,POR'IED .. LAN OF ITSA TO SELL TANKS

TO PAKISTAN

SHRI RANJEET SINGH (Khalila-
had): I call the attention of the Minister of External AfIair, In Ihc in~ malleI' of urg"n! puhlic imp"nallcc a~ rc-
quest that ~ may make a statement thereon:

The reported plan of USA to sell American ta!lks III Pakistan through Turkey.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): The House has been kept informed from time to time of the persistent efforts made hy Pakistan to acquire U. S. arms, either directly or through third countries.

According to our information the question of resumption of supply ,;f U. S. arms to Pakistan including the supply of 100 U. S. made tanks from Turkey is at present under consideration of the U. S. Govemment. It has been reported that althougb no decision has yet heen taken in this matter, this particular request will be one of the factors in the review of arms supply policy oow under way in the U. S. A.

i v~rn ent havc repeatedly pointed out to the U. S. Government, through diplomatic channels and also at the hil/tlcst leveT. that the supply of U. S, military equipment to Pakista!1, will have serious repercussions, in regard to hoth our own defence re n~i i i ie and the ohjective of maintenance of peace in the sub-continent This effort is being constantly sustained'. It has also been pointed out to them that further arms supplies of this nature would make Pa i~tan evcn more intransigent in its attitude towards normalization of relations with India.

SHRI RANJEET SINGH: In the wake of this arms supplics, there comes another news which makes it apparent that another arllls supply to Pakistan is going to be put through from Iran. The Ira!}ian Air Chief is in Pakistan and they are having somc negotiations in ("({ml'ra. It is well known that pre-
viollslv also ccrtain arms supplies, espe-
ciallv . plane •. were promised to Pakistan hv Iran and we know that quite a lot of them rcach(·d them. The traj!edy llr it i, that when wc ask the government for information ahout these matters th" Qovcrnmcnt quote to us what the ~r ' en "f other foreign countries have 'aid: they have no informa-
tin of their own to give. In fact, :It times the\' hav" d.nied that any schem-
ing of th'is type i. going on.

Sir. you will rememhcr that when the first arms deal from Turkey to Pakistan a~ going to he pllt through and the news came Ihat :!OO Patton tanks were brin!! promised to Pakistan, this Government said that there was no new, ahollt Ihat. It was known all over the world and this government said that the\' have no news. Then the Turkish Gn,'ernmcnt spokesmen dC!lied that 'llch a deal was going throllgh and the 'pokesmcn of our External air~

Ministry quoted the Turkish ~ ~ en
:IOd said that Turkey has eO e It ~n that they haVe no further informatlOl1 ahollt it. It all goes to show that most of nur bureaucrats ill the External Affairs Ministry are just smoking away their time i!1 leisure and pleasure.

